




 
 

Market Square Architects PLLC 
104 Congress Street, Suite 203, Portsmouth, NH 03801 

(603) 501-0202 

August 24, 2020 

 

Ms. Juliet Walker  

Planning director city of Portsmouth 

City Hall 3rd Floor  

1 Junkins Avenue 

Portsmouth, NH 03801 

 

Re:  Administrative approval review LU-19-154 

 Residence’s at Foundry Place, Lot 6 

Foundry Place and Hill Street 

181 Hill Street, Tax Map 138 Lot 62 

Portsmouth, NH 03801 

 

Dear Ms. Walker,  

 

On Behalf of Deer Street Associates, LLP (DSA), Market Square Architects (MSA) and Gorill 

Palmer are pleased to submit revised plans and Narrative for Administrative approval for 88-99 

Foundry Place (Lot 6) LU-19-154.  If you need any additional information or have any 

questions please let us know.  

 

T.01T - Cover sheet 

- Updated Submitted plans 08/20/2020 

 

T.02T – Zoning Requirements – updated Area and Use Summary Table and Parking 

Summary Table 

Area and Use Summary Table 

- Eliminated Penthouse and added Rooftop Area (Terrace) 

- Revised Unit Count from 43 to 55 

- Revised total area from 83,313 to 75,059 

Parking Summary 

- Revised total required from 53 to 65 due to increase in residential unit from 43 to 55.  

- Reduced Parking on site from 50 to 34, Added Municipal from 15 to 35. 

- Totaling 69 parking spaces provided. 

Character Zoning revisions: 

- Proposed Building foot print reduce to 16,196sqft 

- Proposed Building height reduce to 53’-9”. 

- Proposed Minimum Commercial Second Story Height revised to 20’-2-3/4”. 

 

C3.0 - Site Plan  

- Updated building, added planter and curb along West side of building 

- Added stairs for egress path 



 
 

Market Square Architects PLLC 
104 Congress Street, Suite 203, Portsmouth, NH 03801 

(603) 501-0202 

- Eliminated garage entrance on the South/Hill street side and replaced with sidewalk. 

 

C3.1 - Development Incentives Plan 

- Updated building 

 

C3.2 – Open space plan  

- Updated Building 

 

C4.0 – Grading and Drainage Plan  

- Added Planter and Curb along west side of building; revised alley grading along east 

side of building 

 

C4.1 – Grading Detail 

- Updated spot grades based upon changes made to C4.0 

 

C4.2 – Average Grade Plane  

- Updated grade plane elevations based upon changes made to C4.0 

 

C5.0 – Utility Plan 

- Updated building 

 

A1.01T Ground Level (Foundry Place) Plan 

- Garage reduced to 1 story at Foundry Place with 31 parking spaces. 

- Northwest corner straightened to 9’-8” to give Transformer more clearance. 

- East side Stair door recessed into building 

- Balcony post and screen extended to the ground on south side; overall width dimension 

is reduced from face of foundation wall.  

- Added bike rack on south wall of garage. 

- Reduced building foot print by eliminating brick shelf on North, East and South end.  

 

A1.02T Level 1 floor (Hill Street) Plan 

- Revised landscaping in courtyard to be planters on top of garage roof deck. 

- Added bike rack near stair entry of the building. 

- Removed second parking level to be all residential use R-2. 

 

A1.03T Roof Plan 

- Removed penthouse and added roof terrace with a portion being covered under roof.  

- Showed condensing units in lieu of cooling tower and generator. 

 

A2.01T – Exterior Elevations 

- Removed penthouse level and reduced building height to 53’-9”, which includes a 3’-0” 

parapet wall at Northeast corner.  Remainder of roof has a 2’-0” parapet wall.  



 
 

Market Square Architects PLLC 
104 Congress Street, Suite 203, Portsmouth, NH 03801 

(603) 501-0202 

- Revised Garage floor level to 9’-11” and Level 1 floor to 21’-2”. 

 

A2.02T – Exterior Elevations 

- Removed penthouse level and reduced building height to 53’-9”, which includes a 3’-0” 

parapet wall at Northeast corner.  Remainder of roof has a 2’-0” parapet wall.  

- Revised Garage floor level to 9’-11” and Level 1 floor to 21’-2”. 

 

A2.03T – Exterior Elevations 

- Removed penthouse level and reduced building height to 53’-9”, which includes a 3’-0” 

parapet wall at Northeast corner.  Remainder of roof has a 2’-0” parapet wall.  

- Revised Garage floor level to 9’-11” and Level 1 floor to 21’-2”. 

 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

 

 

Sothea Cheney, AIA 

Market Street Architects 

Project Architect 
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HILL STREET(PUBLIC)

FOUNDRY PLACE
(PUBLIC - WIDTH VARIES)

BIKE RACK

SAW CUT
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UNIT 03
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UNIT 06
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UNIT 07

OPEN
TO

BELOW

CONTRASTING COLOR BRICK

COURSE TO DEFINE PARKING

SPACES - SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN

UP

DN

HEIGHT: 53'-9" (FROM AVERAGE 

GRADE TO TOP OF THE 

HIGHEST PARAPET)

22' GARAGE

ENTRANCE

1
2
.
8
1
'

STAIRS

NOTE:

1.     ALL CONDITIONS OF THE PLAN SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT IN PERPETUITY PURSUANT TO

THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SITE PLAN REGULATIONS.

2.     THIS SITE PLAN SHALL BE RECORDED IN THE ROCKINGHAM COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS.

3.     ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS SITE PLAN SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND

MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAN BY THE PROPERTY OWNER AND ALL

FUTURE PROPERTY OWNERS.  NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THIS SITE PLAN WITHOUT

THE EXPRESS APPROVAL OF THE PORTSMOUTH PLANNING DIRECTOR.

4.     ALL SNOW TO BE REMOVED AND HAULED OFF SITE.

H

Y

D

3

T

          

ABBREVIATIONS:

LOW            LIMIT OF WORK

LSA              LANDSCAPED AREA

SSWL          SINGLE SOLID WHITE LINE

VGC             VERTICAL GRANITE CURB

LEGEND:

                    TRANSFORMER

                    SITE BOUNDARY LINE

                    ABUTTER LOT LINE

                    PROPOSED BUILDING

                    REAR SETBACK

                    FOUNDATION EXTENTS

                    RETAINING WALL

                    SAW CUT

                    ACCESSOR'S MAP#/ LOT#

                  BRICK PAVEMENT

                  FULL DEPTH  ASPHALT SECTION

                  ASPHALT MILL AND OVERLAY

                  LANDSCAPE (SEE ATTACHED

                  LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR DETAILS)

                   PROPOSED HYDRANT

                  EXTERIOR PARKING SPACES

ARCHITECTURE NOTES:

1.     SEE ARCHITECTURAL SHEET AT.02T FOR FULL BUILDING INFORMATION

2.     SEE ARCHITECTURAL SHEET A1.01T AND A1.02T FOR FULL PARKING AND FLOOR LAYOUT.

3.     SEE LANDSCAPE SHEET L1 FOR LANDSCAPE AND COURTYARD DETAILS.

Relationships. Responsiveness. Results.
www.gorrillpalmer.com
207.772.2515

G   RRILL
P LMER

Sc
al

e:

D
ra

w
n 

By
:

Ch
ec

ke
d 

By
:

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
:

D
at

e:

© 2
0

20
 M

ar
ke

t S
qu

ar
e 

A
rc

hi
te

ct
s

Ti
tle

:
Re

vi
sio

ns
:

10
4 

Co
ng

re
ss

 S
t.,

 S
TE

 2
0

3
Po

rt
sm

ou
th

, N
H

 0
38

0
1

PH
:  

60
3.

50
1.0

20
2

CG D
ER

20
20

0
48

0
8/

20
/2

0

TH
E 

RE
SI

D
EN

CE
S 

A
T

FO
U

N
D

RY
 P

LA
CE

D
EE

R 
ST

RE
ET

 A
SS

O
CI

A
TE

S 
SU

BD
IV

IS
IO

N
 L

O
T 

6
88

 a
nd

 8
9 

Fo
un

dr
y 

Pl
ac

e,
 P

or
ts

m
ou

th
, N

H
 0

38
0

1
(F

O
RM

ER
 A

D
D

RE
SS

: 1
81

 H
ill

 S
t.)

1
TA

C 
PU

BL
IC

 H
EA

RI
N

G

2
TA

C 
PU

BL
IC

 H
EA

RI
N

G

6/
15

/1
7

8/
21

/1
7

1"
=1

0
'

C3
.0

SI
TE

 P
LA

N

3
PB

 S
U

BM
IS

SI
O

N
10

/1
0

/1
7

4
PB

#2
 S

U
BM

IS
SI

O
N

11
/0

7/
17

5
TA

C 
PU

BL
IC

 H
EA

RI
N

G
8/

28
/1

9
6

8/
20

/2
0

PL
A

N
N

IN
G

 A
D

M
IN

IS
TR

A
TI

V
E 

A
PP

PR
O

V
A

L

6

6

6

6

6

6



BRID
G

E
STREET (PU

BLIC -

W
ID

TH
 VARIES)

HILL STREET(PRIVATE - 20.6' ROW)

FOUNDRY PLACE
(PUBLIC - WIDTH VARIES)

LOT 1 NEW CITY

GARAGE

LOT 2

TAX MAP: 125-17-1

AREA = 8,519 SF

FUTURE DESIGN UNDER

SEPARATE APPLICATION.

LOT 6 BUILDING

BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 16,196 SF

STORIES: 4 

USES:  RETAIL, OFFICE, AND

RESIDENTIAL

LOT 3

T

UP

DN

HEIGHT: 53'-9" (FROM AVERAGE 

GRADE TO TOP OF THE 

HIGHEST PARAPET)

NOTE:

1.   THE INTENT OF THE THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THAT THE PROPOSED COMMUNITY SPACE AREA AND SIDEWALK

WIDTH MEET THE NECESSARY DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS STATED IN Z.O. SECTION 10.5446.10 AND

10.5A46.22 TO RECEIVE THE INCREASE IN THE BUILDING HEIGHT AND THE REDUCTION IN MINIMUM PARKING.

2.  HATCHING AREA SHOWN ON LOT 2 IS APPROXIMATE.  ACTUAL COMMUNITY SPACE AREA LOCATION IS TO BE

COORDINATED WITH CITY.

3.  THIS LOT IS LOCATED IN THE NORTH END INCENTIVE OVERLAY DISTRICT.

1
4
.
2
'

1
4
.
1
'

LEGEND:

COMMUNITY SPACE AREA APPLIED FOR LOT 6

FOR BUILDING HEIGHT INCENTIVE

TAX MAP/ LOT #
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HILL STREET(PUBLIC)

FOUNDRY PLACE
(PUBLIC - WIDTH VARIES)

LOT 6 BUILDING

BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 16,196 SF

STORIES: 4 

USES:  RETAIL, OFFICE, AND

RESIDENTIAL

BELOW GRADE

GARAGE

ENTRANCE

T

UP

DN

HEIGHT: 53'-9" (FROM AVERAGE 

GRADE TO TOP OF THE 

HIGHEST PARAPET)

NOTES:

1.   THE INTENT OF THE THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THAT THE

PROPOSED OPEN SPACE AREA MEETS THE MINIMUM REQUIRED

IN THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

BUILDING

OVERHANG

(TYP.)

LEGEND:

OPEN SPACE
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HILL STREET(PUBLIC)

FOUNDRY PLACE
(PUBLIC - WIDTH VARIES)

6" PERFORATED PIPE WRAPPED IN

GEOTEXTILE WITH CLEANOUT ON THE END.

FINAL LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH

LANDSCAPE AT TIME OF INSTALLATION.
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X

I
S

T
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E
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I
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Y

U
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I
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I
T

Y

 
E

A
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E
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T

UNDERGROUND STORMWATER

DETENTION  RC BOX

4'-0"HX8'-0"WX76'L

INV OUT: 7.65

SLOPE @0 .30% FROM OUTLET PIPE

0' TO 4.5'  HIGH

RETAINING WALL

10' OF 6" PVC PIPE @

2.0% SLOPE

24' OF 6" PVC PIPE

@ 2.0% SLOPE

30' OF 6"  PVC PIPE

@ 2.3% SLOPE

TD-2

RIM: 11.56+/-

 INV. IN:10.03

INV. OUT: 10.03

TD-1

RIM: 11.87+/-

INV. OUT: 10.72

D

3" PVC VENT PIPE TO ROOF.

FINAL LOCATION TO BE

DETERMINED IN BUILDING

PLUMBING DESIGN

LOT 6 BUILDING

BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 16,196 SF

STORIES: 4 

USES:  RETAIL, OFFICE, AND

RESIDENTIAL

REDLON & JOHNSON

D

D

T

UP

DN

HEIGHT: 53'-9" (FROM AVERAGE 

GRADE TO TOP OF THE 

HIGHEST PARAPET)

1

4

1

5

1

5

1

4

1

3

1

2

14

D

D

D

D

NOTE:

1.     ALL CONDITIONS OF THE PLAN SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT IN

PERPETUITY PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE

SITE PLAN REGULATIONS.

2.     THIS SITE PLAN SHALL BE RECORDED IN THE ROCKINGHAM

COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS.

3.     ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS SITE PLAN SHALL BE

CONSTRUCTED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

THE PLAN BY THE PROPERTY OWNER AND ALL FUTURE

PROPERTY OWNERS. NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THIS

SITE PLAN WITHOUT THE EXPRESS APPROVAL OF THE

PORTSMOUTH PLANNING DIRECTOR.

4.     A TEMPORARY DEWATERING PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED

FROM THE CITY BEFORE DISCHARGING GROUNDWATER

OFFSITE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

5.     ANY GROUNDWATER DISCHARGES PROPOSED FOR THE

FINAL STORMWATER SYSTEM DESIGN SHALL BE SUBMITTED

TO THE CITY FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF CAPACITY.

LEGEND:

                  STORMWATER MANHOLE

                  STORMWATER PIPE

                  PROPOSED CITY FOUNDRY PLACE

                  STORM DRAIN

                  STORMWATER OUTLET CONTROL

                  STRUCTURE

                  PROPOSED FINISH CONTOUR

                  TRENCH DRAIN

Relationships. Responsiveness. Results.
www.gorrillpalmer.com
207.772.2515
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#
1
9
1

1

4

1

5

1

6

B

O

W

:

1

3

.

6

3

B

O

W

:

1

1

.

5

6

B

O

W

:

1

4

.

2

6

1

7

1

5

1

2

1

4

1

4

1

6

1

8

1

2

1

3

1

7

B

C

:

1

7

.

1

0

4

"

 

R

E

V

E

A

L

B

C

:

1

7

.

8

2

1

1

.

1

8

B

C

:

1

5

.

5

1

1

7

.

5

0

1

7

.

5

0

1

4

.

0

8

1

5

.

3

7

1

6

.

5

8

18.07

B

C

:

1

2

.

7

0

7

"

 

R

E

V

E

A

L

B

C

:

1

3

.

1

8

7

"

 

R

E

V

E

A

L

B

C

:

1

4

.

0

6

B

C

:

1

6

.

7

9

7

"

 

R

E

V

E

A

L

1

6

.

5

3

1

7

.

5

0

B

C

:

1

7

.

2

2

1

7

.

7

3

B

C

:

1

8

.

3

5

B

C

:

1

0

.

9

9

1

1

.

5

7

B

C

:

1

9

.

8

9

1

8

.

7

8

1

4

.

0

2

1

3

.

7

3

B

C

:

1

7

.

7

0

B

O

W

:

1

1

.

8

6

B

C

:

1

0

.

7

6

B

O

W

:

1

1

.

2

8

T

O

W

:

1

7

.

0

0

B

C

:

1

0

.

9

9

B

C

:

1

1

.

7

2

BC:11.72

1

1

.

5

1

1

2

.

3

2

B

C

:

1

1

.

6

5

1

2

.

2

5

B

C

:

1

1

.

6

6

1

2

.

2

6

1

2

.

3

2

B

C

:

1

1

.

1

0

1

3

.

3

7

1

5

.

3

1

HILL STREET(PUBLIC)

FOUNDRY PLACE
(PUBLIC - WIDTH VARIES)

R
A

M
P

 
D

O
W

N

MATCH EXISTING

MATCH EXISTING

FFE: 12.39

FLUSH GRANITE

CURB

TC:11.08

SEE ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS

FOR COURTYARD GRADING.

LOT 6 BUILDING

BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 16,196 SF

STORIES: 4 

USES:  RETAIL, OFFICE, AND

RESIDENTIAL

FFE: 18.46

FFE: 17.70

FFE:19.71

FFE: 12.33

TC:11.50

TC:11.40

REDLON & JOHNSON

T

TOW:22.00

BOW:12.50

TOW:22.00

BOW:12.50

1

3

.

5

0

1

2

.

3

3

1

2

.

3

3

1

2

.

2

5

1

2

.

2

5

UP

DN

1

7

.

6

8

1

3

.

7

9

1

3

.

5

2

1

5

.

0

3

1

5

.

1

3

1

3

.

5

6

1

3

.

6

6

11.93

11.93

1

1

.

6

0

1

1

.

7

0

11.59

11.49

1

1

.

8

4

11.5911.48

PLANTER AT

ELEVATION 22.00

1

4

.

9

8

1

5

.

0

8

1

3

.

2

7

FFE: 12.33

HEIGHT: 53'-9" (FROM AVERAGE 

GRADE TO TOP OF THE 

HIGHEST PARAPET)

12.50

1

2

.

3

3

1

4

1

5

1

5

1

4

1

3

1

2

2

1

.

1

6

14

17.17

LEGEND:

         FINISH SPOT GRADE

         PROPOSED FINISH GRADE

Relationships. Responsiveness. Results.
www.gorrillpalmer.com
207.772.2515
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13.66

13.60

11.83

11.80

11.75

11.65

12.07

12.31

12.55

12.79

13.03

13.27

13.36

13.45

13.54

13.69

13.94

14.19

14.44

14.69

14.94

15.00

14.86

14.62

14.38

14.14

13.90

13.84

14.08

14.33

14.58

14.77

15.02

15.27

15.52

15.77

16.02

16.27

16.51

16.76

17.00

17.25

17.35

17.43

17.41

17.46

17.49

17.58

17.55

17.03

17.15

17.27

17.39

17.51

17.63

17.75

17.87

17.99

18.11

18.35

18.23

11.62 11.79
11.95

11.42

11.48
11.53

11.59

11.64
12.26 12.27

12.27
12.27 12.27

12.28

12.30 12.32

12.30

12.28 12.26

12.23
12.15

12.08

12.00
11.93

11.85

11.78
11.70

11.63

11.65

HILL STREET(PUBLIC)

FOUNDRY PLACE
(PUBLIC - WIDTH VARIES)

STARTING POINT OF AVG. ELV.

CALCULATION. STATIONING

GOES COUNTERCLOCKWISE.

FFE: 12.39

LOT 6 BUILDING

BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 16,196 SF

STORIES: 4 

USES:  RETAIL, OFFICE, AND

RESIDENTIAL

FFE: 18.46

FFE: 17.70

FFE:19.71

FFE: 12.33

MATCH EG

MATCH EG

T

22.00

UP

DN

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

22.00

17.68

FFE: 12.33

HEIGHT: 53'-9" (FROM AVERAGE 

GRADE TO TOP OF THE 

HIGHEST PARAPET)

12.50

12.50

12.50

12.50

12.50

17.17

Relationships. Responsiveness. Results.
www.gorrillpalmer.com
207.772.2515
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D

D

2' OF 8" PVC @ 1.04%

PSMH-2

RIM: 12.24

INV IN (BLDG CONN-2 (UPPER FLOORS)): 7.38

INV OUT (PSMH-1): 7.28

PSMH-1 (5FT DIA. MANHOLE)

RIM: 12.30

INT. DROP CONN. INV IN (PSMH-2): 7.20

INT. DROP CONN. INV IN (BLDG CONN-1 (1ST FLOOR)): 7.20

INT. DROP CONN. INV IN (PGT-1 (1000 GAL.)): 7.20

INV OUT (): 3.68

8' OF 8" PVC @ 1.04%

S

D

CONTINUATION OF BUILDING SEWER

3' OF 8" CIP @ 1.04%

BLDG CONN-2 (UPPER FLOORS)

INV: 7.41

S

4' OF 8" PVC @ 1.00%

CONNECT TO CITY STUB

INV: 3.65

PGT-1 (1000 GAL.)

RIM: 12.30

INV IN (): 7.47

INV OUT (PSMH-1): 7.22

S

S

8

"
 
F

I
R

E

4

"

 
W

BLDG CONN-1 (1ST FLOOR)

INV: 7.23

CONTINUATION OF BUILDING SEWER

8" CIP @ 1.04%

HILL STREET

FOUNDRY PLACE
(PUBLIC - WIDTH VARIES)

GAS CONNECTION

4" HDPE CASING PIPE WITH

A 1 

1

4

" OR 2" SERVICE LINE

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

COORD. WITH

CITY

3" PVC CONDUIT CAPPED AT BOTH

ENDS FOR FUTURE STREET LIGHTS

3" PVC CONDUIT CAPPED AT BOTH

ENDS FOR FUTURE STREET LIGHTS

3" PVC CONDUIT CAPPED AT BOTH

ENDS FOR FUTURE STREET LIGHTS

PROP UNGERGROUND

ELECTRICAL

2-5" DUCTS

NEW POWER POLE

BY EVERSOURCE

4" DOM

8" CIP @ 1.04%

EXTEND 2' PAST BUILDING

FOUNDATION WALL AND CAP.

GAS METERS

CITY TO STUB TO PROPERTY LINE

ADJUST EXISTING HYDRANT AS

REQUIRED BY THE CITY

STANDARDS IF NECESSARY.

COORD. WITH CITY DPW AND

FIRE DEPT.

EXIST WATER LINE

UNDERGROUND

CONDUITS (BY CITY)

EXISTING 10" VC

COMBINED SEWER

48" RCP SEWER BY CITY

PROP UNGERGROUND

ELECTRICAL

4-5" DUCTS

PROP COMM LINES

3 -3" DUCTS

PROP. WATER STUBOUTS BY

CITY.  EXACT LOCATIONS TO BE

COORDINATED WITH FOUNDRY

PLACE CONSTRUCTION

D

LOT 6 BUILDING

BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 16,196 SF

STORIES: 4 

USES:  RETAIL, OFFICE, AND

RESIDENTIAL

D

D

C
O

M

T

8" FIRE

UP

DN

HEIGHT: 53'-9" (FROM AVERAGE 

GRADE TO TOP OF THE 

HIGHEST PARAPET)

COM

W

G

COM

G

W

UGE

W
V

G
V

                                        EXISTING SEWER MANHOLE

                                        EXISTING COMBINED SEWER LINE

                                        WATER VALVE

                                        GAS VALVE

                                        PROP WATER LINE

                                        PROP GAS LINE

                                        PROP UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

                                        PROP UNDERGROUND COMMUNICATIONS

E

COMMUNICATION LINE BY CITY

S

GENERAL NOTES:

1.     SEE SHEET C1.0 AND C1.1 FOR GENERAL UTILITY  NOTES.

2.     SEE SHEET C5.1 FOR OFF SITE ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS.

WATER NOTES:

1.     INSTALLATION PERIOD. THE UTILITY'S PORTION OF A SERVICE PIPE SHALL

BE INSTALLED DURING THE PERIOD OF MID-APRIL TO MID-NOVEMBER AS

FROST AND WEATHER CONDITIONS.

2.     IN AN EMERGENCY AND UPON THE CUSTOMER'S REQUEST, THE UTILITY IN

ITS SOLE DISCRETION MAY AUTHORIZE SERVICE INSTALLATION DURING

WINTER MONTHS.

3.     SHUT OFFS. THE CUSTOMER SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ON THAT

PORTION OF THE SERVICE PIPE LOCATED ON OR WITHIN THE PREMISES

SERVED TWO (2) SHUT OFFS, ONE ON EITHER SIDE OF THE METER. THE

SHUT OFFS SHALL BE OF A TYPE ACCEPTABLE TO THE UTILITY. THE UTILITY

MAY USE THE SHUT OFF FOR SERVICE, MAINTENANCE AND OTHER

PURPOSES.

4.     ALL WATER MAIN AND SERVICE PIPE SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON CEMENT

LINED (DICL) CLASS 52.

SEWER NOTES:

1.     ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE IN REFERENCE TO THE PROJECT

BENCHMARK AND MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE

COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

2.     THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE RESTORATION AND

CLEAN UP UPON COMPLETION OF ITS WORK.

3.     WATER AND SEWER TESTING TO CONFORM TO CITY OF PORTSMOUTH

REGULATIONS, REQUIREMENTS, AND SPECIFICATIONS.  COORDINATE

TESTING OF SEWER AND WATER LINE CONSTRUCTION WITH THE CITY OF

PORTSMOUTH.

4.     ALL MECHANICAL JOINTS TO BE MEGALUG SERIES 1100 INSTALLED IN

ACCORDING WITH MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS OR APPROVED

EQUAL.

5.     ALL SEWER AND WATER PIPE MATERIALS, STRUCTURES, APPURTENANCES

AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE TO THE CITY OF

PORTSMOUTH CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.

6.     ALL GRAVITY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE PVC (SDR35) AND BE GREEN IN

COLOR.  PIPE THROUGH FOUNDATION WALL SHALL BE CIP OR PER

BUILDING PLUMBING PLANS.

7.     ALL WATER MAIN AND SERVICE PIPE SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON CEMENT

LINED (DICL) CLASS 52.

8.     ALL HYDRANTS, VALVES, AND FITTINGS SHALL MEET CITY OF PORTSMOUTH

SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.

9.     THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL MANHOLES, BOXES,

FITTINGS, COVERS, PLATES, ANCILLARY MATERIALS AND HARDWARE, AND

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS NOT NECESSARILY DETAILED ON THESE

DRAWINGS TO RENDER INSTALLATION COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL AND

ACCEPTABLE TO THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH AND PRIVATE UTILITIES.

RADIO SURVEY NOTE:

1.     THE APPLICANT SHALL HAVE A COMMUNICATIONS SITE SURVEY

CONDUCTED BY A MOTOROLA COMMUNICATIONS CARRIER APPROVED BY

THE CITY'S COMMUNICATIONS DIVISION. THE RADIO COMMUNICATIONS

CARRIER MUST BE FAMILIAR AND CONVERSANT WITH THE PORTSMOUTH

POLICE AND FIRE RADIO SYSTEMS CONFIGURATION. IF THE SITE SURVEY

INDICATES THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO INSTALL A SIGNAL REPEATER EITHER

ON OR NEAR THE PROPOSED PROJECT, THOSE COSTS SHALL BE THE

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNER. THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL

BE REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN ANY INSTALLED EQUIPMENT. THE PROPERTY

OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PAY FOR THE SITE SURVEY WHETHER

OR NOT THE SURVEY INDICATES THAT EQUIPMENT IS NECESSARY. THE

OWNER SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE SUPERVISOR OF RADIO

COMMUNICATIONS FOR THE CITY. THE SURVEY SHALL BE COMPLETED AND

ANY REQUIRED EQUIPMENT INSTALLED, TESTED, AND ACCEPTED PRIOR TO

THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

              

LEGEND

                                         SEWER MANHOLE BY CITY

                                        WATER LINE BY CITY

                                        GAS LINE BY CITY

                                        ELECTRIC LINE BY CITY

                                        SEWER LINE BY CITY

Relationships. Responsiveness. Results.
www.gorrillpalmer.com
207.772.2515
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707 Sable Oaks Drive, Suite 30  

South Portland, Maine 04106 

207.772.2515   
 

 

Lot 6 Revised Trip Generation Evaluation 

Deer Street Mixed Use Development 

Portsmouth, New Hampshire 

 

Date:  February 5, 2020 

Subject: Lot 6 Revised Trip Generation Evaluation 

  Deer Street Mixed Use Development – Portsmouth, New Hampshire 

To:  Ania Rogers, DSA 

From:  Randy Dunton / Emily Leighton, Gorrill Palmer 

 

Introduction 

 

Lot 6 of the Deer Street Mixed Use Development was approved in June 2017 with the following 

proposed uses: 

 

• 43 Apartment Units 

• 4,296 sf Office Space 

• 1,867 sf Retail Space 

 

Since the time of the approval, the proposed site uses have been revised to be the following: 

 

• 55 Apartment Units 

• 0 sf Office Space 

• 1,867 sf Retail Space 

 

This proposed change results in an increase of 12 apartment units and a decrease of 4,296 sf of 

office space.   

 

To ensure that the proposed change in site uses and sizes will not have a significant impact on 

the traffic on the adjacent roadway network, a trip generation evaluation has been completed.  

The following summarizes the methodology and results of the evaluation.   

 

 

Revised Site Trip Generation 
 

The trip generation for the previously approved Lot 6 has been based on the following uses and 

sizes: 
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• 43 Apartment Units 

• 4,296 sf Office Space 

• 1,867 sf Retail Space 

 

Additionally, the trip generation for the proposed Lot 6 has been based on the following uses and 

sizes:  

 

• 55 Apartment Units 

• 0 sf Office Space 

• 1,867 sf Retail Space 

 

GP has updated the forecast Lot 6 trip generation by proportionally adjusting the trip generation 

from the Traffic Impact and Access Study (TIAS) completed by TEC Engineering for each use.  

The following table summarizes the previous trip generation and the updated Lot 6 trip 

generation: 

 

Lot 6 Trip Generation Summary 

Use Size Weekday 
AM Peak 

Hour 
PM Peak 

Hour 
Saturday 

Saturday 
Peak Hour 

Approved       

Apartments 43 Units 286 23 28 276 23 

Office 4,296 sf 47 6 6 10 2 

Retail 1,867 sf 82 2 4 78 8 

Total 415 31 38 364 33 

Revised       

Apartments 55 Units 365 29 36 353  29 

Office 0 sf 0 0 0 0 0 

Retail 1,867 sf 82 2 4 78 8 

Total 447 31 40 431 37 

 

A trip end is a trip into or out of the site, thus a round trip is equal to two trip ends.  Additionally, 

in the TEC TIAS trip generation, reductions were applied for; people walking and biking to the 

site, the use of transit, and a mixed-use reduction that captures shared trips between the different 

uses in the site.  Additionally, the estimated number of pass-by trips was subtracted from the 

total trips to determine the primary trips.  Pass-by trips are trips that are already on the roadway 

and decide to visit the site on their way to another location, while primary trips are new traffic 

that is being added to the roadway network by the development.  GP forecast the updated 

primary trip generation by proportionally adjusting the reductions from the TEC TIAS based on 

the change in size of each use. 
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Lot 6 Primary Trip Generation Summary 

Reduction 
Overall 

Weekday 

AM Peak 

Hour 

PM Peak 

Hour 

Overall 

Saturday 

Saturday 

Peak Hour 

Approved      

Subtotal 415 31 38 364 33 

Walk/Bike 33 1 2 29 2 

Transit 7 0 0 7 0 

Mixed-Use 38 0 5 19 0 

Pass-By 19 0 2 19 2 

Total Primary 318 30 29 290 29 

Revised      

Subtotal 447 31 40 431 37 

Walk/Bike 36 1 2 34 2 

Transit 7 0 0 8 0 

Mixed-Use 41 0 5 22 0 

Pass-By 20 0 2 22 2 

Total Primary 343 30 31 345 33 

Net Change +25 0 +2 +55 +4 

 

As shown in the table, the updated trip generation is slightly higher than the previously approved 

trip generation for all peak hours, except the AM weekday peak hour.  The trip generation is 

forecast to be the same as the approved trip generation during the weekday AM peak hour.  Since 

the increase of trip generation for the Weekday and Saturday occurs over a period of 24 hours, 

this increase would be considered insignificant.  The AM, PM and Saturday changes of 0, +2, and 

+4 respectively would also be considered an insignificant change in volume. 
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Residences at Foundry Place - Parking Summary Revised

Downtown 
overlay 
district - 

10.1115.23 

 Total 
parking 
spaces 

required by 
ZO 

 Parking 
spaces 

provided on 
site 

Parking spaces 
provided at 
Municipal 

Garage (see 
references 

below)

Total parking 
spaces 

provided

Surplus 
Parking 
Spaces

Spaces per 
residential 

unit  Quantity 

Spaces per 
residential 

unit  Quantity 

Reduction =  
4 parking 

spaces  Quantity  Quantity Quantity Quantity Quantity

Building 6 - 2017 Z.O.
Onsite Parking Garage -                 -             -                 -                -                 -             17.00            -                     17.00            -                
Parking for Hill Hanover Group by easement -                 -             -                 -                14.00            -                     14.00            -                
Exterior Parking -                 -             -                 -                -                 -             -                 -                     -                -                
Multi-Family Dwelling (2017 - 43 units) -                 -             1.00               43.00           (4.00)              39.00         -                 -                     -                -                
Municipal Garage -                 -             -                 -                -                 -             -                 21.00                 21.00            -                
Retail Sales -                 -             -                 -                -                 -             -                 -                     -                -                
Totals for 43 Units -                      -                      43                 (4.00)              39               31                  21 52 13

Building 6 2020 Z.O.
Added Dwelling 500-750 sqft* (7) 1.00                7.00           7.00           -                 7.00                   7.00              
Added Dwelling >750 sqft* (5) 1.30                7.00           7.00           -                 7.00                   7.00              
Visitor Parking for 12 Units 1 per 5 3.00           -                 3.00           -                 -                     -                -                
Exterior Parking -                 -             -                 -                -                 -             3.00               -                     3.00              -                
Totals for 12 Units -                      17               -                      -                    -                      17               3                    14                      17                  0

Totals for 55 Units * -                      17               -                      43                 (4.00)              56               34                  35                      69                  13

New Municipal Foundry Place Parking Garage

DSA Parking Garage spaces - interior 58
DSA Flex Parking Spaces - exterior / interior 10
Total spaces ** 68
** 33 of the 68 municipal parking spaces used in Lot 3 - 165 Deer Street Site Plan parking calculations

PARKING ANALYSIS - 2020 Zoning Ordinance for Additional 12 Residential Units
Building 6

Reference City/DSA Post Closing Obligations Agreement & Parking Agreement documents dated 9/09/2016, and per Section 10.1113.111 Municipal Garage Spaces qualify as "off-
street parking" as held by City Legal Department.

Parking required - 
Downtown Overlay District  

10.1115.20

Parking required per ZO  
(Development Incentive 

10.5A47.10 for 2017 only)

Building 6

*Parking Base calculation Per 2020 Zoning Ordinance for additional 12 units.  43 Units (17 < 750 SF and 26 > 750 SF are not a change in use and are grandfathered at 1 parking space per unit without 
visitor parking requirements.  

October 9, 2020 PARKING ANALYSIS based upon 2017 Zoning Ordinance

Building 
Name Use

October 9, 2020 PARKING ANALYSIS - 2017 Zoning Ordinance for original 43 Unit configuration

October 9, 2020
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